

Golden Bond Rescue of Oregon, Inc. – Adoption Release and Indemnity Agreement

Please mail completed agreement and check to: Golden Bond Rescue – Adoption, PO Box 25391, Portland OR 97298-0391

In consideration of the payment of the sum of \$ _______+ \$35 microchip fee = \$ ______. Receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned Adopter(s) do hereby forever release, discharge and covenant to hold harmless Golden Bond Rescue of Oregon, Inc. and any other person, firm, corporation or organization charged or chargeable with the responsibility or liability, their heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns from any and all claims, damages, costs, expenses, loss of service, actions and causes of action belonging to the said Adopter(s) arising out of any act or occurrence for the present time, and particularly on account of the adoption of ______ Golden Bond Rescue of Oregon, Inc. # ______.

To procure the payment of the said sum, the Adopter(s) hereby declare(s) that no representations about the nature of said dog, nor any representations regarding the nature and event of legal liability or financial responsibility have induced the Adopter(s) to make this release and indemnity agreement; that in determining the amount of the said sum, there has been taken into consideration age, health, veterinarian services and care of the said dog, up to the present time.

The ADOPTER(S) hereby further agree(s) to abide by the "Terms of Adoption" listed below:

1. Return: If, for any reason, the adoption is not satisfactory to the Adopter(s) or if the Adopter(s) fail(s) to comply with all the terms and conditions of the Agreement, the dog must be returned to Golden Bond Rescue of Oregon, Inc.

Should the adopter(s) fail to so return the dog upon verbal or written request, then the Adopter(s) hereby agree(s) and consent(s) that Golden Bond Rescue of Oregon, Inc. has permission to seize the dog from his or her possession without any advance notice as long as it does not cause a breach of the peace. The Adopter(s) further agree(s) that in doing so Golden Bond Rescue of Oregon, Inc. may enter any place, vehicle or dwelling where the dog is located without constituting criminal or civil trespass.

Should the dog be returned voluntarily within fourteen (14) days from the date of adoption and the dog is in as good or better mental and physical condition as on the date of adoption, subject to the subjective judgment of "Golden Bond Rescue of Oregon, Inc.," a full refund of the adoption fee will be given. No such refund will be given if the dog is forcibly taken or the return takes place more than fourteen (14) days from the date of adoption.

- 2. Transfer of Ownership: The adopted dog may not be transferred to any other person, firm, corporation, or organization for any reason whatsoever.
- **3.** Health Program: The adopted dog will be placed on an inoculation program established by the Adopter(s) veterinarian, in order to protect the health of the adopted dog. Said dog will, under no circumstances, be transported in the bed of an open-bed pickup truck. *Rabies vaccine and licensing is required by state law and must be obtained.*
- 4. Identification: Said dog will wear a collar with current license tag *and* name tag with Adopters' address and/or telephone number at any time said dog is outside the house of the Adopter(s). Prior to adoption, Golden Bond Rescue of Oregon, Inc. will have implanted said dog with a microchip and will have registered the chip to Golden Bond Rescue of Oregon, Inc. as the primary contact. When changing the registration information with the microchip company, the Adopter(s) shall stipulate that Golden Bond Rescue of Oregon, Inc. will be the secondary contact. Adopter(s) shall be responsible for any and all fee(s) associated with the chip registration.
- 5. Reservation of Rights: Golden Bond Rescue of Oregon, Inc. reserves the right to follow through on this adoption in order to protect the welfare of the adopted dog. If the terms and conditions of the Agreement are not upheld by the Adopter(s), and/or if any misrepresentations have been made by said Adopter(s) during the entire lifespan of the adopted dog, Golden Bond Rescue of Oregon, Inc. reserves the right to terminate the Agreement, at which time the Adopter(s) must return the adopted dog to Golden Bond Rescue of Oregon, Inc. pursuant to the terms and conditions of paragraph 1.

6. Attorney's Fees and Costs: Should it become necessary for Golden Bond Rescue of Oregon, Inc. to take legal action to recover the adopted dog or otherwise enforce the provisions of the Agreement, the Undersigned Adopter(s) agree to pay all court costs and reasonable attorney's fees, including those on any appeal.

Adopter(s) agree(s) that the parties hereby released admit no liability of any sort by reason of the said adoption and that said payment is made to terminate further controversy respecting any and all claims for damages that said Adopter(s) have heretofore asserted or might personally or through personal representative hearafter assert because of said adoption.

	SIGNED on the	day of	201
In the presence of _	Agent for Golden Bond Rescue of Oregon	. Inc.	Signature
	Adopter(s) printed name		Adopter(s) signature(s)
	Adopter(s) printed name		Adopter(s) signature(s)
Adopter(s) address			
Adopter(s) telephone number(s) and email address(es)			

NOTE: Please do not hesitate to contact Golden Bond Rescue of Oregon, Inc. if you have questions, concerns, or behavioral issues of any kind with the adopted dog.